## 2019 SESSION

## **INTRODUCED**

INTRODUCED

HR238

## 19106134D **HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 238** 1 2 Offered January 30, 2019 3 Commending Tommy Lee Jones. 4 Patrons—Guzman, Cole and Webert 5 6 WHEREAS, Tommy Lee Jones has been a resident of Fauquier County for almost 50 years; and 7 WHEREAS, Tommy Lee Jones is a former rider and trainer of show horses, as well as a huntsman; 8 and 9 WHEREAS, Tommy Lee Jones manages horse and pony shows, including the Upperville Colt and 10 Horse Show and the Warrenton Horse Show; and WHEREAS, Tommy Lee Jones currently serves as president of the advisory board for the Warrenton 11 12 Pony Show; and 13 WHEREAS, Tommy Lee Jones has been a beloved member of the Casanova area for several

contributions to the Fauquier County community; and, be it
RESOLVED FURTHER, That the Clerk of the House of Delegates prepare a copy of this resolution
for presentation to Tommy Lee Jones as an expression of the House of Delegates' admiration for his

RESOLVED by the House of Delegates, That Tommy Lee Jones hereby be commended for his

legacy of service.

14

15

16

17

18

19

decades; now, therefore, be it